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 Joint PTSC/ATIS SIP Forum IP-NNI Task Force
Virtual Meeting – April 15, 2019, 1-3pm
Meeting Notes
1. WELCOME & CALL TO ORDER
Martin Dolly (AT&T), PTSC Chair and IP-NNI Task Force Co-Chair, called the meeting to order and welcomed participants at 1:01 p.m. ET.

2. INTRODUCTIONS & SIGN IN

The meeting participants are listed below:
	Name
	Company
	Email

	1. Martin Dolly (IP-NNI TF Co-Chair, PTSC Chair)
	AT&T
	md3135@att.com

	2. Chris Wendt (IP-NNI TF Co-Chair)
	Comcast
	chris_wendt@comcast.com

	3. Andy Jurczak
	AT&T
	ajurczak@att.com

	4. David Preo
	Bandwidth
	dpreo@bandwidth.com

	5. Srikanth Rao
	Bandwidth
	srirao@bandwidth.com

	6. Steve Showell
	CenturyLink
	Steve.Showell@CenturyLink.com

	7. Dan Shavrnoch
	CSTGA
	manager@cstga.ca

	8. Glenn Clepper
	Charter
	glenn.clepper@charter.com

	9. Robert Dianda
	Charter
	robert.dianda@charter.com

	10. Carol-lyn Taylor
	CISA
	carol-lyn.taylor@dhs.gov

	11. David Hancock
	Comcast
	david_hancock@comcast.com

	12. Beth O’Donnell
	Comcast
	beth_o’donnell@comcast.com

	13. Clark Whitten
	Cox
	clark.whitten@cox.com

	14. Harold Salters
	CTIA
	hms5516@gmail.com

	15. Arleen Elliott
	Ericsson
	arleen.elliott@ericsson.com

	16. George Foti
	Ericsson
	george.foti@ericsson.com

	17. Hala Mowafy
	Ericsson
	hala.mowafy@ericsson.com

	18. Terry Reese
	Ericsson
	theresa.reese@ericsson.com

	19. Eric Burger
	FCC
	Eric.Burger@fcc.gov

	20. Mary Barnes
	iconectiv
	mary.sip.barnes@gmail.com

	21. Andrew Gallant
	InCharge Systems
	abgallant@inchargesys.com

	22. Mike Hamilton
	InCharge Systems
	mikehamilton@inchargesys.com

	23. Doug Bellows
	Inteliquent
	doug.bellows@intelliquent.com

	24. Timothy Moran
	Leidos
	morantl@leidos.com

	25. Russ Penar
	Microsoft
	russp@microsoft.com

	26. Douglas Ranalli
	Net Number
	dranalli@netnumber.com

	27. Ken Politz
	Neustar
	Kenneth.Politz@neustar.biz

	28. Andy Hsu
	NobelBiz
	Andy.hsu@nobelbiz.com

	29. Mohammad Khaled
	Nokia
	mohammad.khaled@nokia.com

	30. Anis Jaffer
	Numeracle
	anis@numeracle.com

	31. Rebekah Johnson
	Numeracle
	rebekah@numeracle.com

	32. Steve Pastorkovich
	Pastorkovich Associates
	Steve.Pastorkovich@outlook.com

	33. Tom Moresco
	Perspecta Labs
	tmoresco@perspectalabs.com

	34. Tolga Asveren
	Ribbon Communications
	tasveren@rbbn.com

	35. Richard Shockey
	SIP Forum
	richard@shockey.us

	36. Julio Armenta
	Somos
	jarmenta@somos.com

	37. Mary Retka
	Somos
	mretka@somos.com

	38. Shaunna Forshee
	Sprint
	Shaunna.l.Forshee@sprint.com

	39. Pierce Gorman
	Sprint
	pierce.gorman@sprint.com

	40. David Holmes
	Sprint
	david.holmes@sprint.com

	41. Karen Riepenkroger
	Sprint
	karen.s.riepenkroger@sprint.com

	42. Don Beeler
	TDR Technology Solutions
	don.beeler@tdrtechnologysolutions.com

	43. Dinko Dinkov
	T-Mobile
	Dinko.Dinkov@T-Mobile.com

	44. Joe Dechant
	TNS
	jdechant@tnsi.com

	45. Kyle Williams
	TNS
	kwilliams@tnsi.com

	46. Jim Dalton
	TransNexus
	jim.dalton@transnexus.com

	47. Mark Desterdick
	Verizon
	desterdick@verizon.com

	48. Jamie Gibson
	
	

	49. Christian Militeau
	West Corporation
	cmiliteau@west.com

	50. Kevin Shannon
	West Corporation
	kmshannon@west.com

	51. Anna Karditzas
	ATIS
	akarditzas@atis.org

	52. Drew Greco
	ATIS
	dgreco@atis.org

	53. Jackie Wohlgemuth
	ATIS
	jwohlgemuth@atis.org

	54. Brent Struthers
	ATIS
	bstruthers@atis.org

	55. Jim McEachern
	ATIS
	jmceachern@atis.org


3. REVIEW & APPROVAL OF AGENDA

It was noted that the agenda was made available to participants via ATIS Workspace as PTSC-2019-00057R000 / IPNNI-2019-00033R000. The agenda was modified and approved as PTSC-2019-00057R002 / IPNNI-2019-00033R002.
4. ATIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS (IPR) & ANTITRUST POLICIES 
ATIS Procedure Notice:  ATIS Forum and Committee activities must adhere to the ATIS Operating Procedures (including basic principles such as fairness, due process, respect for minority opinions, and common sense).

IPR Notice:  In connection with the development of an American National Standard, or other deliverable that requires use of patented inventions, the use of patented inventions shall be governed by the ANSI Patent Policy as adopted by ATIS and as set forth in Section 10 of the "Operating Procedures for ATIS Forums and Committees."  Under this policy:

· Disclosure of relevant patented inventions at the earliest possible time in the development process is encouraged. An opportunity will be provided for the members to identify or disclose patents that any member believes may be essential for the use of a standard under development. 

· Neither the Committee, nor its leaders, can ensure the accuracy or completeness of any disclosure, investigate the validity or existence of a patent, or determine whether a patent is essential to the use of an ATIS deliverable. 

· ATIS prohibits any discussion of licensing terms in its Forums and Committees.

Antitrust Risk Notice:  The leaders further remind attendees that participation in industry fora involves the potential for antitrust concerns or risks. To avoid such concerns and risks, participants should carefully observe the "Operating Procedures for ATIS Forums and Committees". In addition, sensitive discussion topics such as price, territories, specific contractual terms, etc., should be avoided. 

Questions:  Participants having questions, comments, or concerns regarding any of these topics should consult with their company's legal counsel, the Committee leadership, ATIS staff, or ATIS legal counsel.
It was asked if there were any patents to identify or disclose at this time.  There were no patent disclosures made by the attendees. 

5. APPROVAL OF PREVIOUS MEETING NOTES

The following previous meeting notes were available on ATIS Workspace (AWS) for participant comment:

· PTSC-2019-00045R000, Meeting notes from the February 19, 2019, PTSC Face-to-Face Meeting in Austin, TX
· IPNNI-2019-00028R001, Meeting notes from the February 20-21, 2019, ATIS/SIP Forum IP-NNI Task Force Face-to-Face Meeting in Austin, TX
· PTSC-2019-00048R000 / IPNNI-2019-32R000, Meeting notes from the March 18, 2019 joint PTSC/ATIS/SIP Forum IP-NNI TF virtual meeting

It was noted that there were no questions or comments regarding these meeting notes and they were accepted, without objection, as published.
6. ANNOUNCEMENTS
There were no announcements to discuss.
7. PTSC TOPICS
7.1. Issue S0146, Update Telecom Glossary (PTSC-2019-00015R003)
7.1.1. PTSC-2019-00050R000, Comments on ATIS Letter Ballot PTSC-LB-237 [Ericsson]

Terry Reese (Ericsson) presented these letter ballot comments.  The comments were accepted as presented and deemed editorial.
7.1.2. PTSC-2019-00052R000, Comments on ATIS Letter Ballot PTSC-LB-237 [Perspecta Labs]

Tom Moresco (Perspecta Labs) presented these letter ballot comments. These comments added “Emergency Communications Division” after every instance of CISA (Cybersecurity and Infrastructure Security Agency).   The comments were accepted as presented and deemed editorial.
Agreement Reached:  Martin Dolly, PTSC Chair, suggested an email be sent to all committees with the updates and if no further feedback is received prior to AMOC, the Telecom Glossary will go to publication with changes reflected today. 

7.2. Issue S0123, LTE & IMS Parameters for Supporting NS/EP Priority Services in NGN
7.2.1. PTSC-2019-00051R000, Comments on ATIS Letter Ballot PTSC-LB-238 [Perspecta Labs]
Tom Moresco (Perspecta Labs) noted that the only changes proposed were non-substantive additions to the acronyms section. 
Action Item: Tom Moresco will upload a clean baseline incorporating these changes. 
7.3. Issue S0113, ETS Call Flows

There were no contributions submitted for this Issue.

7.4. Issue S0139, Invocation/Revocation of NS/EP Data Transport Services 
7.4.1. PTSC-2016-00037R001, Proposed Outline for TR on Invocation/Revocation of NS/EP Data Transport Services
There were no contributions submitted for this Issue. 
7.5. Issue S0150, ATIS Standard on Signature-based Handling of SIP RPH Assertion using Tokens
7.5.1. PTSC-2017-00029R001, Baseline text for draft ATIS Standard on Signature-based Handling of SIP RPH Assertion using Tokens
There were no contributions submitted for this Issue. 
7.6. Issue S0156, Transport Level Packet Marking and Packet Scheduling based on 5G QoS Parameters for NS/EP NGN-PS
7.6.1. PTSC-2019-00023R000, National Security Emergency Preparedness Next Generation Network Priority Service (NS/EP NGN-PS): Transport Level Packet Marking and Packet Scheduling in 5GS
There were no contributions submitted for this Issue. 
8. ANTI-SPOOFING CALLER VALIDATION MITIGATION TECHNIQUES
8.1. Verification Token Use Cases 

8.1.1. IPNNI-2017-00020R000, Verification Token Use Cases Baseline
There were no contributions submitted for this Issue. 
8.2. SHAKEN Attestation and Origination Identifier

8.2.1. IPNNI-2019-00003R003, Best Practice on Attestation & Orig Id Baseline

There were no contributions submitted for this Issue. 
8.3. Signature-based Handling of SIP RPH Assertion using Tokens
8.3.1. IPNNI-2018-00084R001, Baseline text for the draft ATIS Standard on Signature-based Handling of SIP RPH Assertion using Tokens
There were no contributions submitted for this Issue. 
8.4. Proof-of-Possession of Telephone Numbers (TN-PoP)
8.4.1. IPNNI-2018-00018R008, Baseline for TN-PoP 
There were no contributions submitted for this Issue. 
8.4.2. IPNNI-2019-00020R000, Discussion slides for new approach to delegation certificates for TNBlocks and TN as a replacement for TN-PoP
There were no contributions submitted for this Issue. 
8.5. Robo-Metrics

8.5.1. IPNNI-2018-00048R000, Robo-Metrics Baseline
There were no contributions submitted for this Issue. 
8.6. SHAKEN Roadmap

8.6.1. IPNNI-2018-00038R003, SHAKEN Roadmap Baseline
There were no contributions submitted for this Issue. 
8.7. SHAKEN data exchange between service providers and enterprises

8.7.1. IPNNI-2018-00065R001, SHAKEN data exchange between service providers and enterprises Baseline
There were no contributions submitted for this Issue. 
8.8. SHAKEN Governance Model & Certificate Management
8.8.1. IPNNI-2019-00035R000, Proposed Revisions to ATIS-1000080-E
Mary Barnes (iconectiv) presented this contribution, which proposes revisions to the ATIS-1000080 Errata based on IPNNI-2019-00005R006, to reflect most recent version of draft-ietf-acme-authority-token-tnauthlist and add additional error response code to SPC token request API. 

Future changes are anticipated and will be presented in a future contribution. Editor’s notes were added, and this contribution was accepted as modified, as a new baseline for a new errata to ATIS-1000080-E. 
8.9. Other Contributions

8.9.1. IPNNI-2019-00018R000, Robocaller Impact Evaluation
This contribution was not discussed.

8.9.2. IPNNI-2019-00022R000, Multiple factors make the time right to start a version 2 initiative for Technical Report, ATIS-1000082
This contribution was not discussed.

8.9.3. IPNNI-2019-00024R000, Document for SHAKEN CNAM/Rich Call Data Framework
This contribution was not discussed.
8.9.4. IPNNI-2019-00030R000, Customer/End User Identity and Authentication and Process to Determine TN Authorization for SHAKEN Attestation – Potential Methods
This contribution was not discussed.
8.9.5. IPNNI-2019-00031R002, Enterprise proposal (Lemon Twist) based on use of an Authority Token to provide the enterprise TN customer with authorization to obtain a certificate from any STI-CA
Mary Barnes (iconectiv) presented this contribution, which proposed a model differing from the enterprise model. This contribution was noted for information.

8.9.6. IPNNI-2019-00034R000, Considerations for International SHAKEN
Jim McEachern (ATIS) presented this contribution, which discusses options for internationalizing SHAKEN specifications. SHAKEN was originally developed specific to U.S. requirements, but the specifications should also be applicable to other countries. Now that both the U.S. and Canada are deploying SHAKEN, the federalization of SHAKEN should be discussed. Nothing in the specification precludes two governments from bilaterally recognizing each other’s trusted STI-CA lists.
It was noted that there was related GSMA activity, and they have assessed a SHAKEN approach. A British proposal called STIR/SOLID also exists, and incorporated blockchain concepts into the authentication. GSMA (Fraud & Security Group) will be reached out to for further contributions to be made for the AMOC meeting. 

9. FUTURE WORK/ASSIGNMENTS/MEETINGS

The following upcoming meetings were noted:

9.1. Face-to-Face Meetings

· April 29-May 2, 2019 (La Jolla, CA - AMOC)
· Monday, April 29, 2019, 1pm – 5pm (PTSC)

· Tuesday, April 30, 2019

· 9am – 10:15am (PTSC/IP-NNI TF)

· 3:30pm – 5pm (joint PTSC/IP-NNI TF meeting)
· Wednesday, May 1, 2019

· 9am – 10:30am (PTSC/IP-NNI TF/ESIF/WTSC)

· 10:45am – 5pm (PTSC/IP-NNI TF)
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS

Eric Burger (FCC) discussed SHAKEN implications on call blocking. Reports have been received wherein incoming emergency calls have been blocked, because the calling numbers have been previously spoofed. pANIs have also been blocked.   It was noted that companies should take caution to not block emergency calls.
11. ADJOURNMENT

Mr. Dolly thanked participants for attending and adjourned the meeting at 2:04 p.m. ET.
Notes submitted by:

Anna Karditzas, ATIS Coordinator
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